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No contact has been made with the present day descendants

of Sherwood Upchurch. All information has been gathered

from census and court records of Rutherford County, NC

and from the 1850 census of Campbell Co. GA, loth District.

Surmises were made concerning in what household belonged

which children. Errors may have been made.

The assistance of Ervin Upchurch in compiling the data on

the Sherwood Upchurch family is very much appreciated.
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3. SHERWOOD UPCHURCH son of Michael 3 suerweoD W (e’ XTDA

Sherwood seems to be the third son of Michael Upchurch. He CopPLED FR.oM
was born in Virginia about 1771; he states his age as 79 on Fo R
the Census of Campbell Co. GA in 1850. Public record was 'Cl")

made in his name before he was 21 years old, a running recod $,+5,Rwaoo
of his life for his lifetime. In 1787, he is listed on the XLD -~ 16 6
Personal Property Tax List for Brunswick Co. VA. Other Up- =
churches nearby on the tax 1ist were Harmon, George, Michael o€ ),
and William. The requirements varied of each taxable year P9 ’
according to the information sought. In 1787 the information

wanted was the names of those in the household who were under

the age of 21 years. Sherwood listed his name under that

heading. Of course he was not 21 on the earlier list also,

but - that information was not required until 1787.

By the year 1790 Sherwood was in Rutherford Co. NC. He md

Elizabeth Tomberlinson on 10-21-1790 in time for them to

be listed on the census that year. Elizabeth was probably a

daughter of Lewis Tomberlinson-Tomlinson-Tomlin. There was

a deed of conveyance made toSherwood on 1-13-1798 from Lewis
Tomberlinsom...land on Bell's Branch of Cathy's Creek of

Second Broad River, computed to be 50 acres more OT less, fa

the sum of 50 L. Being part of a tract of 200 acres surveyed

.the one granted originally by patent 25 Jan. 1773 to James

Bell...Vol. 7-9pp 393-4 Signed Lewis Tomberlinson.

In 1802 Sherwood received a land grant No. 2200 Vol. 20-21
pages 156-7 for 50 S to every 100 acres, 75 acres in Ruther-
ford Co. at head of Long Branch of Second Broad River, join-
ing survey where he now lives and Francis Logan's, Enloe's
line..to an ashe, Cockran's corner, Enloe's line, Logan's
line...Solomon G...'s cormer..Spanish QOak... white ash..to a
pine on sd Upchurch's corner..to beginning. Entered 1-15-182
B. Williams.

Elizabeth, wife of Sherwood, must have died early for he md

secondly Mary (Polly) Pell on 1-2-1804. The 1850 Census
of Campbell Co. GA lists Mary and Sherwood with the house-
hold of John and Elizabeth Tomlin. A son, Joseph, is
with them on the census.

Children of Sherwood and Elizabeth Upchurch:
1 Elias Upchurch b 1791 m 2-4-1821 Anne Campbell b 1802.
Wit: John Tomberlin. Isaac Craton, C.C. Elias died 1844
in Rutherford Co, NC. (Abstract of Wills 1823-1868 p 57.
Proved 22 July 1844.
2 Lucy Upchurch b 1791 m 12-15-1817 James Wells. Wit:
Elias Upchurch.
3 Mildred Upchurch b 1795 m 2-22-1823 Valentine Burnett.
Wit: Adam Upchurch.
4 Elizabeth Upchurch b 1796 md John Tomlin.
‘5 Adam Upchurch b 1797 m 4-17-1824 Elizabeth Freeman (Betsy)
Wit: Dr. John McFarland. :
6 Nancy Upchurch b 1799 m 4-17-1813 Michael Painter. Wit:
John Freeman.
=%,8,4 MAt NOT BE CHFLDKZW D7 SHErwoolD U - RPN
Children of Sherwood and Mary Upchurch:
%7 John Upchurch b 1824 m 2-27-1849 Arrena Bridges. Wit:
W.0. Wallace, C.W. Logan.
X8 Joseph Upchurch b 1827 m 1-10-1861 Mary Moode. Wit:
Daniel Upchurch, M.O. Duncan. Md by T.G. Hawkins, J.P.

X9 James Upchurch b 1828. James was in Campbell Co. GA with

the S.H. Neal family. Mary E. Neal age 26 in 1850 may be
a sister of James. S.H. Neal b 1807. Unless there is a
mistake in ages, she and John Upchurch are the same age.
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3. With reference to page 2 of your letter and profile sheet “ X" regarding the marriage
of Nancy Upchurch to Michael Panter. Our information differs only slightly. My documented
resource was Rutherford North Carolina Marriage bonds, which shows Nancy Upchurch m. on
4 September (813 to Michael Panter, Bondsman for the marriage was John Freeman,
Witness was O. Lewis, DC. E;‘Ame‘j £, PAVTER] <«

4. You list Nancy's date of birth as 1799 - the data sent to me by James Panter lists
her as being born in 1795 in Rutherford Co., North Carolina. This birth date of 1795 agrees
with Karen Parterson on your profile " Y" item C.

5. While the Panter name has been both spelled and pronounced in many various
ways, by their descendants, the data James Panter provided me shows the exclusive usage
of PANTER for Michael Paater, his father Johana George Panter, Sr. and his grandfather
Johann Panter/Bender. Jim can undoubtedly further explain the change from “Bender” to
Panter.

6. The children of Michael and Nancy (Upchurch) Panter are exactly as given to me
by James F. Panter. This more or less checks out with Karen Parersons information in your
profile “Y", item C, in thar Nancy had her first child about 1814 or 1815. So once again I'm
afraid you will do better to go back to them as “the source” in order (o work out amy
differences.

7. Let me just finish up commenting on profile sheet “Y" item C, while I'm at it: (a)
I have had prior contact with Karen Pamerson. (b) somebody was sure home ar least part-
time between 1814 and 1828 in order for Nancy to have the five children [ previously listed.
(c) What circumstances kept Michael away from home berween the 1820 and 1830 census I
do not know - but he supposedly died sometime berween 1837 and 1840 which would account
for his absence on the 1840 census and thereafter (d) Karen probably missed the Rutherford
County NC marriage bond for males, showing the marriage of Michael Panter and Nancy
Upchurch. I'll send Karen a letrer with this same information.

Item A. - | do not show either a George PANTHER or an Mary (Polly Aan)
NANNEY anywhere in my computenized files. No help here.

Item B. - Ficst, this looks suspiciously like an LDS PAF Decendancy Chart,
which need to be more fully documented before you can take anything for granted.

Second, about the only thing [ find correct in ltem B is Michaels b. day, their marriage
date and place of marriage. My frank opinion is that somebody took liberties with the spelling
of Michael PANTERs name. changing it to PAINTER to make ic fit and then shoved the other
PAINTER names under it as they seemed to work with the first childs 1814 birth dace. Could
be wrong but I find absolutely no PAINTERS in my files. no George or Elizabeth PANTERS,
and no BRADLEY family names appended to any PANTERS. Likewise [ show no Eva,

Barbara, Sherod, or Nancy PANTERS of either the same or different birth dates as shown in
item B. Unless you have absolutely positive documentation to the contrary, [ would say this
line is quite possibly in error. Especially so if it is an unproven LDS Decendancy Chart.

Third, the worst pact of Item B is that if what you show therein is correct, then
nothing either Jim Paater or [ might add will make aay difference as it automarically takes us
out of the Michael Panter-Nancy Upchurch loop, in that we believe firmly we are descended
from William M. PANTER whom [ absolutely know to be married to Angeline Clementine
GEE, my g g grandmother. A grear aunt of mine, Josephine Panter, a sister of Jim Panters
farher, personally vouched foc the GEE family connection to the Paaters before she passed
away. So I'm sticking with what [ have for children of Michael and Nancy until documented
otherwise beyond a shadow of a doubt.

ltem E. - Again | show no PAINTERS in my files, nor do [ have a Rose Ann
Shope or a Jane Ratcliff. No idea if items” C" and “E" belong to gether. No help here.

10. 1 noted on your 11x17" master chart that Nancy's father, Sherwood Ugchurch'f\has
a second wife named Mary “Polly” (Smith) PELL. It may be coincicence, but Michael
PANTER's brother George PANTER Jr., married a Sarzh PELL. [ don't have any other data

on her.
11. Last thought - [ would love to add the Upchurch [amily history to my own but it is
so extremely extensive that [ hesitate to do so without firm documentation that your Nancy
Upchurch 8312, daughter of Sherwood Upchurchiis without any doubt, my Nancy Upchurch b.
1795 Rutherford Co. NC, married to my Michael Panter b. 1781, Rutherford Co., NC in
Rutherford County North Carolina on Sept 4 1812 with Bondsman John Freeman and witness
O I.ewis DC amending according to the Rutherford NC Marriage Bonds
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_ North Carolina, Marriage Collection, 1741-2004

Name:

Spouse:

Marriage Date:
Marriage County:
Marriage State:

Source:

Sherwood Upchurch 4

Elizabeth Tomberlinson

21 Oct 1790

Rutherford

County Court Records at Rutherfordton, NC & Family

Name:

Spouse:

Marriage Date:
Marriage County:
Marriage State:
Source:

Sherwood Upchurch 4

Paly Pell

2 Jan 1804

Rutherford

North Carolina

County Court Records at Rutherfo;dt'pn,‘ NC &"Fam’i‘ly .
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Name:

Home in 1790
(City, County,
State):

~ Free White
Persons - Males -
16 and over:
Free White
Persons -
Females:

Number of
Household
Members:

1790 United States Federal Census
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